

Appeal No. No. 20-2195

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

SIERRA CLUB; NATURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL OF MAINE;
APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN CLUB,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS;
COLONEL JOHN A. ATILANO, II, Commander and District Engineer, in his
official capacity; JAY L. CLEMENT, Senior Project Manager, in his official capacity;
CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from Order of
United States District Court for the District of Maine

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY

Matthew D. Manahan, Bar No. 74501
Joshua D. Dunlap, Bar No. 1146098
Lisa Gilbreath, Bar No. 1197152
Pierce Atwood LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 791-1100

*Attorneys for Appellee
Central Maine Power Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The district court correctly applied the preliminary injunction standard.	7
II. Appellants have failed to demonstrate substantial likelihood of success.	9
A. As the district court concluded, the Corps did not arbitrarily define the scope of its NEPA analysis.....	10
1. The Corps did not need to conduct a Project-wide analysis because state agencies have primary regulatory oversight.....	11
2. The Corps did not arbitrarily apply its regulations in finding that it did not need to conduct a Project- wide analysis.	12
B. The Corps did not improperly segment its EA.....	16
C. As the district court concluded, the Corps adequately analyzed baseline conditions in the EA.	17
D. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the Corps rationally determined that an EIS is not required.	18
1. The Corps considered the Project’s impacts on the unique characteristics of the geographic area.....	19

2.	The Corps considered whether the Project is controversial.....	21
3.	The Corps gave due consideration to uncertainties.....	23
E.	The Corps did not act arbitrarily or capriciously by not issuing the EA for public comment.....	24
III.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that Appellants failed to establish irreparable harm.....	25
IV.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that neither a balancing of the equities nor the public interest favors an injunction.....	27
A.	The hardship to CMP of a preliminary injunction outweighs the impact of no injunction on Appellants.....	27
B.	An injunction would harm the public interest.....	29
CONCLUSION		30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32		32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Advocates For Transp. Alternatives, Inc. v. U.S. ACOE</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D. Mass. 2006)	21, 23
<i>Akebia Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 976 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2020)	8, 9
<i>All. to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 398 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Am. Freedom Defense Initiative v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 781 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	26
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. ACOE</i> , 894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	10, 19
<i>Bayley’s Campground, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 985 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 2021)	8, 25
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Bruns v. Mayben</i> , 750 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Coal. of Concerned Citizens to Make Art Smart v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 843 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Coal. On Sensible Transp., Inc. v. Dole</i> , 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006)	18

<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Busey</i> , 79 F.3d 1250 (1st Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. F.H.A.</i> , 24 F.3d 1465 (1st Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. ACOE</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	11, 15
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Astra U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Friends of Animals v. Phifer</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D. Me. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Friends of Magurrewock, Inc. v. U.S. ACOE</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D. Me. 2007).....	21, 28, 29
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Half Moon Bay Fishermans' Mktg. Ass'n v. Carlucci</i> , 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Hillsdale Emvtl. Loss Prevention v. U.S. ACOE</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. ACOE</i> , 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014)	11, 12, 15, 16

<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	19
<i>Michigan v. U.S. ACOE</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	7, 26
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	7
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Dep’t of Pub. Utils.</i> , 485 Mass. 595, 152 N.E.3d 48 (Mass. 2020)	30
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117	2, 23, 30
<i>Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	7
<i>Nw. Bypass Grp. v. U.S. ACOE</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.N.H. 2007)	26, 28
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Peoples Fed. Sav. Bank v. People’s United Bank</i> , 672 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Patch</i> , 167 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998)	9

<i>Respect Me. PAC v. McKee</i> , 622 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2010)	8, 9
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	9, 10, 25
<i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Russomano v. Novo Nordisk Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2020)	8, 25
<i>Ryan v. ICE</i> , 974 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Save Our Heritage, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 269 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. ACOE</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. ACOE</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)	14, 15, 16, 26
<i>Sierra Club v. Wagner</i> , 555 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2009)	12, 19, 21
<i>Snyder v. Collura</i> , 812 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2016)	7

<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. ACOE</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	12
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. ACOE</i> , No. 20-5197, 2021 WL 244862 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 26, 2021)	22
<i>Stewart v. Potts</i> , 996 F. Supp. 668 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	15
<i>Sylvester v. U.S. ACOE</i> , 884 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	30
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Town of Cave Creek v. F.A.A.</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Town of Winthrop v. F.A.A.</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Vacqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry</i> , 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009)	9
<i>W. Watersheds Proj. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (D. Nev. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> 443 F. App’x 278 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 721 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Water Keeper All. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001)	26

White Tanks Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Strock,
563 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009) 14, 15

Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Ray,
621 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1980) 15

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S 7 (2008).....*passim*

STATUTES

12 M.R.S. § 685-B.....2

35-A M.R.S. § 31322

38 M.R.S. § 480-D.....2

38 M.R.S. § 484.....2

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)9

33 U.S.C. § 403.....3

33 U.S.C. § 13443

42 USC § 4321 *et seq* (National Environmental Policy Act).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 4, 10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)29

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 205.3203

33 C.F.R. § 230.7(a).....5

33 C.F.R. Pt. 325, Appx. B § 7(a).....16

33 C.F.R. Pt. 325, Appx. B § 7(b)(1)10

33 C.F.R. Pt. 325, Appx. B § 7(b)(2)*passim*

33 C.F.R. Pt. 325, Appx. B § 7(b)(3) 13, 14

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a).....16

40 C.F.R. § 1501.44

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)25

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e)(2).....24

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....16

40 C.F.R. § 1508.95

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b)18

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13.....5

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....18

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)18

82 Fed. Reg. 45,013.....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Central Maine Power Company, Case No. 2017-00232, Dkt. No. 632,
 Order Granting Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and
 Approving Stipulation (Me. PUC 2019), *available at*
[https://mpuc-cms.maine.gov/CQM.Public.WebUI/Common/
 CaseMaster.aspx?CaseNumber=2017-00232](https://mpuc-cms.maine.gov/CQM.Public.WebUI/Common/CaseMaster.aspx?CaseNumber=2017-00232).....1, 2, 23, 30

Presidential Permit, OE Dkt. No. PP-438 (DOE Jan. 14, 2021), *available at*
[https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2021/01/f82/PP-
 438%20NECEC%20LLC%20_1-14-21-FINAL.pdf](https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2021/01/f82/PP-438%20NECEC%20LLC%20_1-14-21-FINAL.pdf)3
